



December 29, 2025

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3801

Prior Authorization Requirement Updated for Procedure Code 19330

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after December 29, 2025, prior authorization (PA) is **no longer** required for procedure code 19330 (Removal Ruptured Breast Implant) when the code is also billed with a breast cancer diagnosis code.

The following provider types (PT) are impacted by this update:

- 10 – Outpatient Surgery, Hospital Based
- 12 – Hospital, Outpatient
- 20 – Physician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O.
- 24 – Advanced Practice Registered Nurses
- 46 – Ambulatory Surgical Centers
- 77 – Physician's Assistant
- 96 – Rural Emergency Hospital, Outpatient